Energy Efficiency in Commercial Foodservice Equipment -  Market Effects Study Appendices

Appendix E
Final Multi-Unit Specifier Instrument and Responses
Company Name _______________________
Phone #:  ___________

Contact Name _________________________
Time Start___________

Good (morning/afternoon). My name is ____________________. The state of California requires evaluation of their energy efficiency programs. We are conducting a survey about how the food service sector looks at energy efficiency. The survey will take approximately 10 to 15 minutes. Your responses will be kept confidential.

Do you have time to talk with me to help with our evaluation?

1. Are you the person who specifies the energy using food service equipment for your company?  


( Yes


( No  -- Can you tell me who should I talk to? ___________________________

( Refuses (Thank and Terminate)

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Yes
	10
	100%
	10
	100%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


A good portion of the interview questions request quantifiable responses, however I would like you to feel free to expand on you answers as you see appropriate. What we are trying to understand is how the market for energy efficient kitchen equipment works, or doesn’t work.

2. What is your title?


( Construction Officer 
( Engineer 

( Manager


( Vice President/Officer
( Architect


( Purchaser/specifier

( Other: ___________________

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Architect
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Director
	5
	50%
	5
	50%

	Manager
	3
	30%
	3
	30%

	VP
	2
	20%
	1
	10%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


3. What are your primary responsibilities? 

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Architecture & Engineering
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Architecture & Facility Design
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Building Services
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Construction
	1
	10%
	2
	20%

	Design & Construction
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Equipment Development
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Equipment Purchasing
	0
	0%
	3
	30%

	Facilities
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Facilities & Energy
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Facility Planning & Construction
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Field Engineering
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Kitchen Design
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Kitchen Design & Equipment
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Maintenance Supervisor
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Restaurant Design
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Store Planning
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


4. Compared to other companies like yours, would you consider yourself to be small, medium or large in terms of revenue?


( Small
( Medium
( Large


	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Small
	1
	10%
	4
	40%

	Medium
	1
	10%
	4
	40%

	Large
	8
	80%
	2
	20%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


We are particularly interested in understanding how decisions are made when specifying of specific pieces of equipment. I am going to read a list of statements. Please indicate, on a scale of 1 to 10, whether you agree or disagree. A 1 means you strongly disagree and a 10 means you strongly agree. 

5. The most important operational issue for our company is keeping our costs for new equipment under control. Organizational practices corp. strategy


   ( DK

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	1
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	2
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	4
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	6
	2
	20%
	2
	20%

	7
	1
	10%
	2
	20%

	8
	2
	20%
	2
	20%

	9
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	10
	2
	20%
	3
	30%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


6. Investing extra money in energy efficient equipment would reduce our ability to take advantage of other opportunities to invest in productions or sales efforts. Organizational practices corp. strategy


   ( DK

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	2
	1
	8%
	3
	23%

	3
	0
	0%
	1
	8%

	4
	1
	8%
	2
	15%

	5
	2
	17%
	2
	15%

	6
	4
	33%
	0
	0%

	7
	1
	8%
	0
	0%

	8
	1
	8%
	2
	15%

	10
	2
	17%
	3
	23%

	Total
	12
	100%
	13
	100%


7. I don’t see any reason to be proactive about energy efficiency in today’s economy. Organizational practices & corp. strategy


   ( DK

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	1
	4
	40%
	4
	40%

	2
	2
	20%
	5
	50%

	3
	1
	10%
	1
	10%

	4
	2
	20%
	0
	0%

	8
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


8. Determining if an energy efficient piece of equipment would be cost effective requires too many resources. Info & search costs 


   ( DK

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	1
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	2
	0
	0%
	6
	60%

	3
	2
	20%
	1
	10%

	4
	2
	20%
	1
	10%

	5
	2
	20%
	0
	0%

	6
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	7
	1
	10%
	1
	10%

	8
	1
	10%
	1
	10%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


9. The people who benefit most from energy efficient equipment seldom have influence in the purchase decision. Split Incentives 


   ( DK

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	2
	1
	10%
	3
	30%

	3
	2
	20%
	3
	30%

	4
	1
	10%
	2
	20%

	5
	1
	10%
	1
	10%

	6
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	7
	3
	30%
	0
	0%

	8
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	10
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


10. Energy efficient equipment is generally less reliable than standard efficiency equipment. Performance Uncertainty 


   ( DK

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	1
	4
	40%
	2
	20%

	2
	1
	10%
	4
	40%

	3
	1
	10%
	2
	20%

	4
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	5
	2
	20%
	1
	10%

	7
	1
	10%
	1
	10%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


11. I don’t see how we can recover the extra cost of purchasing energy efficient equipment given today’s energy costs. Financial Uncertainty 


   ( DK

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	1
	3
	30%
	0
	0%

	2
	3
	30%
	5
	50%

	3
	3
	30%
	3
	30%

	4
	1
	10%
	1
	10%

	5
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


12. It is difficult to find energy efficient equipment. Product availability 


   ( DK

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	1
	1
	10%
	2
	20%

	2
	2
	20%
	1
	10%

	3
	1
	10%
	1
	10%

	4
	1
	10%
	1
	10%

	5
	2
	20%
	4
	40%

	6
	2
	20%
	0
	0%

	7
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	9
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


Now I have a few general questions.
13. Does your company regularly purchase any energy efficient equipment? Organizational practices corp. strategy
	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Yes
	7
	70%
	10
	100%

	No
	3
	30%
	0
	0%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


13b. (If yes) What types of equipment?  Organizational practices corp. strategy
	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Boilers, Building envelope, HVAC, Lighting
	1
	14%
	0
	0%

	Dishwashers, Ovens, Refrigeration, Hoods, HVAC
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Enchilada cabinet, Steam kettles, Steam chef, Bay marine, Steam wells
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Fryers, Grills, Refrigeration, Hoods
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Fryers, Refrigeration, Lighting, HVAC
	1
	14%
	0
	0%

	Hoods, HVAC
	1
	14%
	0
	0%

	HVAC, Lighting, Gas burners
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	HVAC, Lighting, Heat recovery, Window film, Solar screening, Insulation, Hoods
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	HVAC, Lighting, Refrigeration
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Refrigeration
	1
	14%
	1
	10%

	Refrigeration, Dishwashers, Hoods, Lighting
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Refrigeration, Grills, Fryers, Coffee Brewers, Lighting
	1
	14%
	0
	0%

	Refrigeration, Lighting
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Water Heating, Lighting, HVAC
	1
	14%
	0
	0%

	Water Heating, Lighting, HVAC, Gas cooking
	1
	14%
	0
	0%

	Water heating, Refrigeration, EMCS, Broilers, Hoods, Lighting
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Total
	7
	100%
	10
	100%


14. The Food Service Technology Center operates in San Ramon California. The Center conducts food service research and testing of equipment including cooking, refrigeration, and ventilation equipment. It also conducts a variety of workshops, seminars and conferences on the results of its research and testing. Have you ever heard of the Food Service Technology Center before? Linkage 6

( Yes



( No (GO TO 19)


( DK (GO TO 19)

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Yes
	8
	80%
	8
	80%

	No
	2
	20%
	2
	20%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


15. Where did you hear about the Center? Open opportunity.
	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	From co-worker
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	Local utility
	0
	0%
	1
	13%

	MAECO
	1
	13%
	2
	25%

	MAECO and Food Service Equipment Reports
	0
	0%
	1
	13%

	Manufacturer
	0
	0%
	1
	13%

	MUFES Conference
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	Other industry source
	2
	25%
	0
	0%

	Publication
	1
	13%
	2
	25%

	Seminar by University of Wisconsin
	0
	0%
	1
	13%

	Tradeshow/Conference
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	DK
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	Total
	8
	100%
	8
	100%


16. How many times have you attended a presentation given by the Center? _____ Linkage 6
	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	0
	2
	25%
	3
	38%

	1
	1
	13%
	2
	25%

	2
	0
	0%
	2
	25%

	4
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	5
	1
	13%
	1
	13%

	6
	2
	25%
	0
	0%

	8 to 10
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	Total
	8
	100%
	8
	100%


17. How many times have you received information from the Center? _____ Linkage 6
	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	0
	2
	25%
	4
	50%

	1
	1
	13%
	2
	25%

	2
	0
	0%
	1
	13%

	3
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	10
	1
	13%
	1
	13%

	12
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	20
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	20+
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	Total
	8
	100%
	8
	100%


18. Do you have any other connection with the Center? Open opportunity.
	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	No
	7
	88%
	8
	100%

	Yes, On Advisory Board
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	Total
	8
	100%
	8
	100%


19. The American Society for Testing and Materials (the ASTM) has test methods that provide accurate, reproducible results of production efficiency and energy efficiency for different pieces of kitchen equipment (i.e., griddles, ovens, fryers). How aware are you of those methods? Linkage 13, 20

( Not at all aware (GO TO ) 


( Somewhat aware


( Very aware


( DK (GO TO )

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Not aware
	2
	20%
	4
	40%

	Somewhat aware
	2
	20%
	5
	50%

	Very aware
	6
	60%
	1
	10%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


20. How did you hear of these testing methods? Linkage 6, 7,9,12,13, 14, 20

( FSTC

( Publication

( Trade Show


( Manufacturer
( Utility

( ASTM

( Other: ___________________________________

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	FSTC
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	Independent laboratory
	1
	13%
	0
	0%

	MAECO
	1
	13%
	1
	17%

	Manufacturer
	2
	25%
	1
	17%

	Publication
	3
	38%
	4
	67%

	Total
	8
	100%
	6
	100%


21. Do you ever ask about how specific pieces of equipment scored on these tests? Linkage 6, 7,9,12,14, 20

( Yes



( No 


( DK

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Yes
	6
	75%
	3
	50%

	No
	2
	25%
	3
	50%

	Total
	8
	100%
	6
	100%


22. When specifying equipment, what features do you pay attention to the most? (Can choose more than one answer) Behavior

( Certifications (e.g., UL etc.)

( Options available



( Efficiency

( Looks

( Reliability

( Price


( Other:_________________________________________________________

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Construction, Controls, Performance
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Durability, Efficiency, Price
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Ease of Use
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Ease of Use, Maintenance, Efficiency
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Efficiency, Price
	1
	10%
	1
	10%

	Efficiency, Price, Installation details, maintenance
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Equipment life, Maintenance costs, Price
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Functionality, Reliability, Efficiency
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Manufacturer, Reliability, Service quality, Quality of construction, Performance
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Operational capacity
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Performance, Ease of Use, Reliability, Efficiency, Price
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Performance, Life cycle cost
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Productivity, Ease if Use, Efficiency
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Quality of construction, Size, Recovery time, Equipment life
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Quality, Price
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Reliability, Efficiency
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Reliability, Recovery time
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Reliability, Safety
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Serviceability, Manufacturer, Cleanability
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


23. What percent of the time does your rep or the dealer or the manufacturer who carries the product you are specifying recommend equipment which saves you energy? Behavior

___________________
( DK

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	0
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	5
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	10
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	10 to 15
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	20
	2
	20%
	1
	10%

	25
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	30
	2
	20%
	0
	0%

	35
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	<50
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	50
	1
	10%
	2
	20%

	60
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	65
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	DK
	2
	20%
	0
	0%

	N/A
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


24. Over the last few years, has this percentage decreased, increased, or remained about the same? Linkage 7,9,12,14, 20

( Decreased


( Increased


( Remained the Same


( DK

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Same
	4
	40%
	6
	60%

	Increased
	5
	50%
	3
	30%

	N/A
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	DK
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


25. What percent of time do you specify equipment that saves energy? L 7,9,12,14, 20

___________________ 
( DK


	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	10
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	20
	2
	20%
	0
	0%

	25
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	25 to 30
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	30
	1
	10%
	2
	20%

	40
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	40 to 50
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	50
	2
	20%
	0
	0%

	<50
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	60 to 70
	1
	10%
	1
	10%

	65 to 70
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	75
	0
	0%
	2
	20%

	75 to 80
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	100
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


26. Over the last few years, has this percentage decreased, increased, or remained about the same? L7,9,12,14, 20

( Decreased


( Increased


( Remained the Same


( DK

	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Increased
	8
	80%
	7
	70%

	Same
	2
	20%
	3
	30%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


27. On a scale of 1 to 10, with 1 being very low priority, where do you put energy efficiency in your decision when you specify equipment? Behavior
	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	3
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	3 to 4
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	5
	6
	60%
	0
	0%

	6
	2
	20%
	3
	30%

	6 to 7
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	7
	0
	0%
	2
	20%

	8
	1
	10%
	1
	10%

	8 to 9
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	9
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


28. What are your priorities when specifying equipment? Behavior
	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Construction, Energy efficiency, Performance
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Durability, Efficiency, Price
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Durability, Warranty, Price
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Ease of Use, Ability to cook properly
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Ease of Use, Cleanability, maintainability, Energy Efficiency
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Function, Ergonomics, Energy efficiency
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Functionality, Reliability, Energy efficiency
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Manufacturer, Reliability, Service Quality, Construction Quality, Performance
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Operational capacity, Reliability
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Performance, Life cycle cost, Ease of Use, Maintenance
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Performance, Reliability, Price, Ease of Use, Efficiency
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Price, Energy efficiency
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Price, Reliability, Ease of Use, Maintenance, Energy efficiency
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Productivity, Ease of Use
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Quality of Construction, Size, Recovery time, Equipment Life
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Quality, Price
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Reliability, Production, Capacity
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Reliability, Quality & construction, Efficiency
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Reliability, Serviceability, Price
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Suitability to process, Price
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


29. What kinds of changes do you think would be necessary in your market to make energy efficiency a high priority when you think about buying equipment? Open Opportunity
	Response
	Participants
	Nonparticipants

	
	Frequency of Response
	Frequency of Response

	
	N
	%
	N
	%

	Decreased capital cost of energy efficient equipment
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Higher demand from end-users for energy efficient equipment.  This will drive the manufacturers to provide it.
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Improved reliability of energy efficient equipment
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Improved return on investment
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Increased availability of energy efficiency information
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Increased availability of energy efficient equipment from manufacturers and increased third party testing of equipment with published results
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Increased availability of third party test data and standardization of energy rating system
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Increased cost of energy
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Increased durability and quality of energy efficient equipment
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Increased energy costs
	0
	0%
	3
	30%

	Increased energy costs, Increased availability of energy efficient equipment
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Increased information/marketing from manufacturers on energy efficiency
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Increased participation from utilities working with manufacturers
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Increased utility cost and Availability of more efficient equipment from manufacturers
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	More promotion by manufacturers
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	Reduced cost of energy efficiency equipment
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Standardized rating system for energy efficiency
	0
	0%
	1
	10%

	DK
	1
	10%
	0
	0%

	Total
	10
	100%
	10
	100%


That completes this survey. On behalf of the California Public Utilities Commission I thank you for your time.

Finish Time __________
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